



CITY OF WESTLAKE, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2015-16:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES RECREATIONAL TRAILS GRANT PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the State of Ohio, through the Recreational Trails Grant Program, administered by the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers financial assistance for public recreation purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Westlake, as part of the Tri-City Council of Governments, desires financial assistance for the Tri-City Council of Governments under the Recreational Trails Grant Program to construct a new multi-use trail at Tri-City Park; and

**WHEREAS,** the Recreational Trails Grant Program includes a local match to be shared equally by the Tri-City Council of Government members.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Council of the City of Westlake hereby approves the filing of an application by the City of Fairview Park, on behalf of the City of Westlake, member of the Tri-City Council of Governments, for financial assistance under the Recreational Trails Grant Program to construct a new multi-use trail at Tri-City Park.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the Mayor of the City of Fairview Park is authorized, on behalf of the City of Westlake, member of the Tri-City Council of Governments, to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

Section 3: That this Council does agree to obligate the City of Westlake's percentage of the necessary funds for the local match equaling one-third (1/3) of the twenty percent (20%) of the project cost, under the terms of the Recreational Trails Grant Program and the Tri-City Council of Governments' Agreement.

## CITY OF WESTLAKE, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2015-16 PAGE 2

Section 4: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 10, Article XI of the Charter of the City of Westlake and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 5: That this legislation is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, and for the further reason that this Resolution must be forwarded to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources without delay, and further provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: 2/5/15  Michael F. Killeen  President of Council	-
Presented to Mayor: 2/6/15 Approved: 2/9/15	
ATTEST:	
Denne L. Rosenbaum Domin M. Clough	
Denise L. Rosenbaum, Clerk of Council Dennis M. Clough, Mayor	

of 15 days thereafter in not less than 2 of the most public places in the City as determined by the Charter of said City.